ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (the "Assignment") is entered into this 12th day of September, 2017 by and between Snohomish County Fire District No. 1, a Washington municipal corporation (the "Assignor" or "District"), City of Brier (the "Contracting Entity") and South Snohomish County Fire & Rescue Regional Fire Authority (the "Assignee" or "Authority").

WHEREAS, Assignor and Contracting Entity entered into an Interlocal Agreement dated January 2005 (the "ILA"), a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, the District has, as of October 1, 2017, ceased to operate as a fire and EMS provider and instead has been replaced by the newly formed South Snohomish County Fire & Rescue Regional Fire Authority (the "Authority") pursuant to RCW 52.26; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to RCW 52.26.100, all functions and duties of the District are to be transferred to the Authority upon its creation

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. **Assignment and Assumption**. Effective October 1, 2017, the District hereby assigns to the Authority all of the District's rights, interests, duties and obligations in and under the ILA. The Authority hereby accepts said assignment and agrees to assume all of the District's rights, interests, duties and obligations under the ILA.
- **2. Consent.** The Contracting Party hereby consents to the assignment and assumption of the ILA as stated in Section 1 above.
- 3. **Notice**. Any notices to be provided to the District under the ILA shall, commencing on October 1, 2017 be given as follows:

South Snohomish County Fire & Rescue Regional Fire Authority 12425 Meridian Ave. Everett, WA 98208

4. **Other Terms and Conditions**. All other terms and conditions of the ILA shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

DATED this 12th day of September, 2017.

SOUTH SNOHOMISH COUNTY FIRE & RESCUE REGIONAL FIRE AUTHORITY

SNOHOMISH FIRE DISTRICT NO. 1

| By: Jam long | Ву: 3/2 |
|----------------------|----------------------|
| Commissioner | Fire Chief |
| 16 | |
| By: Jun I Charphey | |
| Commissioner | |
| By: Kultant | |
| Comprissioner | |
| Ву: | |
| Commissioner | |
| By: R Meador | |
| Commissioner | |
| By: Varil Co | |
| Commissioner | |
| 1101 | |
| Ву: | |
| Commissioner | ř |
| | |
| Approved as to Form: | Approved as to Form: |

CONTRACTING ENTITY

Bob Colinas Mayor